

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

1154 CD 2017

CENTRAL DAUPHIN SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Appellant

v.

VALERIA HAWKINS, FOX 43 NEWS and the COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA OFFICE OF OPEN RECORDS
Appellees.

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* of
THE BRECHNER CENTER FOR FREEDOM OF INFORMATION,
STUDENT PRESS LAW CENTER,
NATIONAL FREEDOM OF INFORMATION COALITION and
SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL JOURNALISTS, in support of Appellees

Appeal from order dated August 1, 2017 by the Honorable William T. Tully, Court of Common Pleas of Dauphin County, docketed at No.16-CV-4401 MP, affirming the final determination of the Office of Open Records, docketed at AP 2016-0583.

Chad A. Rutkowski, I.D. 79860
Mark I. Bailen, Of Counsel
BAKER HOSTETLER LLP
2929 Arch Street
Cira Centre – 12th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19104
CRutkowski@bakerlaw.com
MBailen@bakerlaw.com
Telephone: 215-568-3100
Facsimile: 215-568-3439

Frank D. LoMonte, Esq., Of Counsel
**THE BRECHNER CENTER FOR
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION**
3208 Weimer Hall
P.O. Box 118400
Gainesville, FL 32611-8400
flomonte@ufl.edu
Telephone: 352-392-2273
Facsimile: 352-392-9173

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 30, 2018

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. Access to records of educational institutions is critical for effective public oversight.....	4
II. FERPA is a narrow statute that must necessarily apply only to educational records centrally maintained in a file corresponding to the student.....	8
III. There is no possibility whatsoever of FERPA financial penalties for disclosure of the video at issue.....	15
A. Even when documents do constitute “education records,” federal statutes and regulations foreclose financial sanctions for a single disclosure.....	15
B. The penalty structure of FERPA can logically apply only to a wholesale policy of failing to safeguard records.....	19
C. To interpret FERPA to impose crippling financial disqualification for granting requests for public records would render the statute unconstitutional.....	21
Conclusion.....	25
Certificate of Service.....	26

Table of Authorities

Cases

<u>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</u> , 133 S.Ct. 2321 (2013)	22
<u>Bracco v. Machen</u> , No. 01-2009-CA-4444 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Jan. 10, 2011)	11
<u>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	24
<u>Christensen v. Harris County</u> , 529 U.S. 576, 587 (2000)	24
<u>Daniel S. v. Bd. of Educ. of York Cmty. High Sch.</u> , 152 F. Supp. 2d 949 (N.D. Ill. 2001)	19
<u>DePaul v. Commonwealth</u> , 600 Pa. 573 (2009)	23
<u>Doe v. Northern Kentucky Univ.</u> , No. 2:16-CV-28, 2016 WL 6237510 (N.D. Ky. Oct. 24, 2016)	6
<u>Edward J. Bartolo Cop. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trade Council</u> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	23
<u>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</u> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	18
<u>Gonzales v. Oregon</u> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	24
<u>In Matter of Rome City School Dist. v. Grifasi</u> , 10 Misc. 3d 1034 (NY Sup. Ct. 2005)	14, 16, 25
<u>Jensen v. Reeves</u> , 45 F.Supp.2d 1265, 1276 (D.Utah 1999)	19
<u>Lindeman v. Kelso Sch. Dist.</u> , 172 P.3d 329 (Wash. 2007)	14, 16, 19
<u>NFIB v. Sebelius</u> , 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012)	21-23
<u>Office of Gov. v. Scolforo</u> , 65 A.3d 1095, 1100 (Pa. Commonw. 2013)	14
<u>Owasso Independent School Dist. No. I-011 v. Falvo</u> , 534 U.S. 426 (2002)	8-12
<u>Press-Citizen Co. v. Univ. of Iowa</u> , 817 NW 2d 480 (Iowa 2012)	15
<u>South Dakota v. Dole</u> , 483 U.S. 203, 211 (1987)	22
<u>State v. Mart</u> , 697 So.2d 1055 (La. Ct. App. 1997)	14, 16, 25
<u>Weixel v. Board of Educ. of City of New York</u> , 287 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2002)	19

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1092(f)	21
20 U.S.C. §§ 1232g(b)(1)	18, 20
20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(2)(B)	16

Other Authorities

Cate Hansberry, <i>‘We’re being watched’: 2,000 cameras monitor Penn State campus, more on the way</i> , Centre Daily Times (April 20, 2014)	11
Council of State Governments Justice Center & Public Policy Research Institute, “Breaking Schools’ Rules: A Statewide Study of How School Discipline Relates to Students’ Success and Juvenile Justice Involvement) (July 2011)	5

Ellie Silverman, <i>Special-ed student confined 617 times in 6 months despite state laws</i> , The Seattle Times (Nov. 12, 2016)	4
Heather Vogell & John Perry, <i>CRCT scores surge: Miracle or masquerade?</i> , The Atlanta Journal-Constitution (Dec. 14, 2008)	4
Jeff Black, <i>Video released in mysterious death of Georgia teen Kendrick Johnson leaves questions unanswered</i> , NBC News (Oct. 30, 2013).....	7
John Perry, <i>Cheating our children: Suspicious school test scores across the nation</i> , The Atlanta Journal-Constitution (Mar. 25, 2012).....	4
Letter of LeRoy S. Rooker, U.S. Department of Education Office of Family Policy Compliance, to Montgomery County, Md., Public Schools (Feb. 15, 2006)	13
Letter of LeRoy S. Rooker, U.S. Department of Education Office of Family Policy Compliance, to Shari A. Mamas, Staff Attorney Education Law Center (Dec. 8, 2008).....	13
Matthew Spina, <i>Parents of High School Football Player Who Died File Claim</i> , The Buffalo News (Jan. 27, 2014).....	7
New York Civil Liberties Union, “How School Discipline Feeds the School-to-Prison Pipeline” (Oct. 2013).....	5
Richard Hyatt, <i>Surveillance Video Shows Student Being Carried Out</i> , AllonGeorgia.com (Oct. 23, 2016).....	7
Rob Silverblatt, <i>Hiding Behind Ivory Towers: Penalizing Schools That Improperly Invoke Student Privacy to Suppress Open Records Requests</i> , 101 GEO. L.J. 493, 498 (2013).....	17
Tyler Kingkade, <i>Nathan Cochran Pleads Guilty to Sexual Battery at OSU, But Won’t Face Prison</i> , Huffington Post (Sept. 23, 2013).....	6
Zach Greenberg & Adam Goldstein, <i>Baking Common Sense into the FERPA Cake: How to Meaningfully Protect Student Rights and the Public Interest</i> , 44 J. LEGIS. 22, 26 (2017).....	10, 17

Rules

77 Fed. Reg. 60047 (Oct. 2, 2012).....	20
--	----

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 99.32(a)(2)	12
34 C.F.R. § 99.61	17
34 C.F.R. § 99.66	16
34 C.F.R. § 99.67	17
